1-19-05

01-26-2005 REC FORM PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 05/31/2002) 102926200 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Isilon Systems, Inc. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Silicon Valley Bank Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership Street Address: 3003 Tasman Drive □ Corporation-State ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes ☒ No City: Santa Clara State: CA ZIP: 95054 3. Nature of conveyance: Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Assignment ☐Merger Association ☐ General Partnership Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Other Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:

Yes

No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No Execution Date: 6/24/2004 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark No.(s) 76/297,601 76/297,602 76/358,165 76/403,635 **√**> 76/403,634 43/430,777 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 🛛 No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 6 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Silicon Valley Bank \$165.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): ☐ Enclosed Internal Address: Loan Documentation HA155 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 3003 Tasman Dr. ZIP: 95054 State: Ca City: Santa Clara 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

01/26/2005 DBYRNE

00000061 76297601

paha Sedillo Person Signing

9. Statement and signature.

40.00 OP 125.00 OP

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 003105 FRAME: 0045

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of June 24, 2004 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Secured Party"), and ISILON SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation formerly known as Endurant Systems, Inc. ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Secured Party and Grantor are parties to (1) that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated June 28, 2001 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "June 2001 Loan Agreement"), and (2) that certain Loan and Security Agreement (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "June 2004 Loan Agreement"). As used herein, the term "Loan Agreement" means, individually and collectively, the June 2001 Loan Agreement and the June 2004 Loan Agreement. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Secured Party security interests in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to all Intellectual Property and all other Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment and performance when due of all of the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants, represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest.</u> To secure all of the Obligations, Grantor grants and pledges to Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property, including without limitation the following (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"):
- (a) All of present and future United States registered copyrights and copyright registrations, including, without limitation, the registered copyrights, maskworks, software, computer programs and other works of authorship subject to United States copyright protection listed in Exhibit A to this Agreement (and including all of the exclusive rights afforded a copyright registrant in the United States under 17 U.S.C. §106 and any exclusive rights which may in the future arise by act of Congress or otherwise) and all present and future applications for copyright registrations (including applications for copyright registrations of derivative works and compilations) (collectively, the "Registered Copyrights"), and any and all royalties, payments, and other amounts payable to Grantor in connection with the Registered Copyrights, together with all renewals and extensions of the Registered Copyrights, the right to recover for all past, present, and future infringements of the Registered Copyrights, and all computer programs, computer databases, computer program flow diagrams, source codes, object codes and all tangible property embodying or incorporating the Registered Copyrights, and all other rights of every kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.

-1-

- (b) All present and future copyrights, maskworks, software, computer programs and other works of authorship subject to (or capable of becoming subject to) United States copyright protection which are not registered in the United States Copyright Office (the "Unregistered Copyrights"), whether now owned or hereafter acquired, and any and all royalties, payments, and other amounts payable to Grantor in connection with the Unregistered Copyrights, together with all renewals and extensions of the Unregistered Copyrights, the right to recover for all past, present, and future infringements of the Unregistered Copyrights, and all computer programs, computer databases, computer program flow diagrams, source codes, object codes and all tangible property embodying or incorporating the Unregistered Copyrights, and all other rights of every kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto. The Registered Copyrights and the Unregistered Copyrights collectively are referred to herein as the "Copyrights."
- (c) All right, title and interest in and to any and all present and future license agreements with respect to the Copyrights.
- (d) All present and future accounts, accounts receivable, royalties, and other rights to payment arising from, in connection with or relating to the Copyrights.
- (e) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (f) All trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (g) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the rights identified above;
- (h) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks or Patents; and
- (j) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing, and all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, and all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Loan Agreement.</u> This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Party under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth

in the Loan Agreement, and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Secured Party as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Secured Party provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement, or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Secured Party of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Secured Party, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

- 3. <u>Covenants and Warranties.</u> Grantor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:
- (a) Grantor shall undertake all reasonable measures to cause its employees, agents and independent contractors to assign to Grantor all rights of authorship to any copyrighted material in which Grantor has or may subsequently acquire any right or interest.
- (b) Grantor shall promptly advise Secured Party of any Trademark, Patent or Registered Copyright not specified in this Agreement, which is hereafter acquired by Grantor.
- (c) Section 8.3 of the Schedule to the June 2004 Loan Agreement hereby is incorporated herein as though fully set forth herein, *mutatis mutandis*.
- 4. General. If any action relating to this Agreement is brought by either party hereto against the other party, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys fees, costs and disbursements. This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument signed by both parties hereto. To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of the Loan Agreement, the provision giving Secured Party greater rights or remedies shall govern, it being understood that the purpose of this Agreement is to add to, and not detract from, the rights granted to Secured Party under the Loan Agreement. This Agreement, the Loan Agreement, and the other Loan Documents comprise the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the matters addressed in this Agreement. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California, without regard for choice of law provisions. Grantor and Secured Party consent to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of any state or federal court located in Santa Clara County, California.
- GRANTOR EACH HEREBY WAIVE THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF, OR IN ANY WAY RELATING TO: (I) THIS AGREEMENT; OR (II) ANY OTHER PRESENT OR FUTURE INSTRUMENT OR AGREEMENT BETWEEN SECURED PARTY AND GRANTOR; OR (III) ANY CONDUCT, ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF SECURED PARTY OR GRANTOR OR ANY OF THEIR DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, ATTORNEYS OR ANY OTHER PERSONS AFFILIATED WITH SECURED PARTY OR GRANTOR; IN EACH OF THE FOREGOING CASES, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE.

-3-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have cause this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantor:

Grantor:

220 W. Mercer Street, Suite 501 Seattle, Washington 98119

ISILON SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation and formerly known as Endurant Systems

By:

Title: 6

Name: Stuart Fuhlendoy.

Address of Secured Party:

Secured Party:

3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, California 95054

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Title:

Name:

HATALCK MCCAATHY

Form: 3/1/02

EXHIBIT A

<u>REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS</u> (including copyrights that are the subject of an application for registration)

| Description and Country | Registration/ Application <u>Number</u> | Registration/ Application <u>Date</u> |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|
| NONE | | |
| | | |
| | | |

Exhibit A

SVB/Isilon/IP Sec Agr-3Exhibits.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 003105 FRAME: 0050

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

| Description and Country | Registration/ Application Number | Registration/ Application <u>Date</u> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Core Distributed File System | 60/309,803 | 08/03/2001 |
| SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING A DISTRIBUTED FILE SYSTEM UTILIZING METADATA TO TRACK INFORMATION ABOUT DATA STORED THROUGHOUT THE SYSTEM | 10/007,003 | 11/09/2001 |
| SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING A DISTRIBUTED FILE SYSTEM INCORPORATING A VIRTUAL HOT SPARE | 10/281,467 | 10/25/2002 |
| SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR RESTRIPING FILES IN A DISTRIBUTED FILE SYSTEM | 10/714326 and/or 60/426,464 | 11/14/2003 |
| SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING A DISTRIBUTED FILE SYSTEM UTILIZING METADATA TO TRACK INFORMATION ABOUT DATA STORED THROUGHOUT THE SYSTEM. | pending | pending |

Exhibit B

SVB/Isilon/IP Sec Agr-3Exhibits.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 003105 FRAME: 0051

EXHIBIT C

TRADEMARKS

| Description and Country | Registration/ Application <u>Number</u> | Registration/ Application <u>Date</u> |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|
| ISILON | 76297601 | 8/1/2001 |
| | and/or | and/or |
| | 2,657,187 | 12/3/2002 |
| ISILON SYSTEMS | 76297602 | 8/1/2001 |
| | and/or | and/or |
| | 2,657,188 | 12/3/2002 |
| ROCKSTOR | 76/358165 | 1/11/2002 |
| LEGION | 76/403635 | 5/3/2002 |
| TERAFUSION | 76/403634 | 5/3/2002 |
| ONEFS | 43/430777 | 7/15/2002 |

Exhibit C

SVB/Isilon/IP Sec Agr-3Exhibits.DOC

RECORDED: 01/19/2005

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003105 FRAME: 0052